$4,000,000
EQUITY

INVESTMENT
BUYS

$10,000,000
PROPERTY

"Leverage Ratio" = $10,000,000 / $4,000,000 = 2.5
Equity = $4,000,000
Debt = $6,000,000

4

Terminology...Terminology...

“Leverage”
“Debt Value”, “Loan Value” (L) (or “D”).
“Equity Value” (E)
“Underlying Asset Value” (V = E+L):
"Leverage Ratio“ = LR =  V / E  =  V / (V-L)   =  1/(1-L/V)
(Not the same as the “Loan/Value Ratio”: L / V,or “LTV” .)

“Risk”
The RISK that matters to investors is the risk in their total
return, related to the standard deviation (or range or spread)
in that return.

5

Leverage Ratio & Loan-to-Value Ratio

0

5

10

15

20

25

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

LTV

LR

LTVLR −= 1
1

6

Leverage Ratio & Loan-to-Value Ratio

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00 12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00 20.00

LR

LT
V

LRLTV 11−=

7

Effect of Leverage on Risk & Return Effect of Leverage on Risk & Return
(Numerical Example)(Numerical Example)……

Example Property & Scenario Characteristics:

Current (t=0) values (known for certain):
E0[CF1]  =  $800,000
V0 =  $10,000,000

Possible Future Outcomes are risky (next year, t=1):
"Pessimistic" scenario (1/2 chance):
CF1 = $700,000;  V1 = $9,200,000.

"Optimistic" scenario (1/2 chance):
CF1 = $900,000;  V1 = $11,200,000. $10.0M

$11.2M
+ 0.9M

$9.2M
+0.7M

50%

50%

Property:

Loan:

$6.0M $6.0M
+0.48M

100100
%%

8

Case I: All-Equity (No Debt: Leverage Ratio=1, L/V=0)...
Item  Pessimistic Optimistic
Inc. Ret. (y):
Ex Ante:
RISK:
App. Ret. (g):
Ex Ante:
RISK:

Case II: Borrow $6 M @ 8%, with DS=$480,000/yr
(Leverage Ratio=2.5, L/V=60%)...
Item Pessimistic Optimistic
Inc. Ret.:
Ex Ante:
RISK:
App. Ret.:
Ex Ante:
RISK:

700/10000= 7% 900/10000= 9%
(1/2)7% + (1/2)9% = 8%

±1%
(9.2-10)/10 = -8% (11.2-10)/10=+12%

(1/2)(-8) + (1/2)(12) = +2%
±10%

(0.7-0.48)/4.0= 5.5% (0.9-0.48)/4.0= 10.5%
(1/2)5.5 + (1/2)10.5 = 8%

±2.5%
(3.2-4.0)/4.0 = -20% (5.2-4.0)/4.0 = +30%

(1/2)(-20) + (1/2)(30) = +5%
±25%

9

Exhibit 13-2: Typical Effect of Leverage on Expected Investment
Returns
  Property  Levered Equity  Debt
Initial Value  $10,000,000  $4,000,000  $6,000,000
Cash Flow  $800,000  $320,000  $480,000
Ending Value  $10,200,000  $4,200,000  $6,000,000

Income Return  8%  8%  8%
Apprec.Return  2%  5%  0%
Total Return  10%  13%  8%

Exhibit 13-3: Sensitivity Analysis of Effect of Leverage on Risk in Equity Return Components, as Measured by Percentage
Range in Possible Return Outcomes. ($ Values in millions)
  Property (LR=1)  Levered Equity (LR=2.5)  Debt (LR=0)
  OPT  PES  RANGE  OPT  PES  RANGE  OPT  PES RANGE
Initial Value  $10.00  $10.00  NA  $4.0  $4.0  NA  $6.0  $6.0  NA
Cash Flow  $0.9  $0.7  ±$0.1  $0.42  $0.22  ±$0.1  $0.48  $0.48  0
Ending Value  $11.2  $9.2  ±$1.0  $5.2  $3.2  ±$1.0  $6.0  $6.0  0

Income Return  9%  7%  ±1%  10.5%  5.5%  ±2.5%  8%  8%  0
Apprec.Return  12%  -8%  ±10%  30%  -20%  ±25%  0%  0%  0
Total Return  21%  -1%  ±11%  40.5%  -14.5%  ±27.5%  8%  8%  0

OPT = Outcome if "Optimistic" Scenario occurs.
PES = Outcome if "Pessimistic" Scenario occurs.
RANGE = Half the difference between "Optimistic" Scenario outcome and "Pessimistic" Scenario outcome.
Note: Initial values are known deterministically, as they are in present, not future, time, so there is no range.

Return risk (y,g,r) directly proportional to Levg Ratio (not L/V).
E[g] directly proportional to Leverage Ratio.
E[r] increases with Leverage, but not proportionately.
E[y] does not increase with leverage (here).
E[RP] = E[r]-rf is directly proportional to Leverage Ratio (here)…